telecommunications services, except for those involving the Sheriff and District Attorney, to a third party 
contractor. The County is currently in year 3 of a 7 year agreement with 5 additional option years. While 
that agreement generally limits the contractor's liability to two hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000), 
the County's contractor has accepted unlimited liability for damages the County incurs as a result of a 
security breach to the County's information technology and telecommunications system. Similarly, the 
contractor has an unlimited obligation to indemnify the County for any third party claims arising out of